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An Act relating to expenditure of public funds; 

amending Section 38 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1764 

of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the State Department 

of Education; amending Section 47 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to budgetary 

limitations for the Oklahoma School of Science and 

Mathematics; amending Section 48 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Commission for Teacher Preparation; amending 

Section 22 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1765 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to an effective date; amending Section 2 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 211 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education; 

amending Section 72 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1716 

of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, as amended by Section 5 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st Session of 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Supreme Court; amending Section 74 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1716 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, as amended by Section 6 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

State Supreme Court; amending Section 7 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Supreme Court; amending Section 11 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the State 

Supreme Court; amending Section 3 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1761 of the 1st Session of the 45th 

Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Corrections; amending Section 5 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 208 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Department of Rehabilitation Services; amending 

Section 9 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 208 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Office of Juvenile Affairs; amending 

Section 11 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 196 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 
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relates to the Military Department; amending 

Section 6 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 201 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to the Office of Personnel Management; 

amending Section 8 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1729 

of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation; amending Section 10 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 211 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to the 

Physician Manpower Training Commission; modifying 

source of certain appropriations; modifying 

budgetary limitations; modifying certain salary 

limitations; modifying references; modifying 

effective date; modifying reference to fiscal year; 

modifying appropriation amounts for certain 

agencies; making appropriation to State Supreme 

Court; modifying reference to fiscal year; 

modifying full-time-equivalent employee maximum 

references; authorizing employment of licensed 

interpreters; providing employees subject to 

certain statutory provisions; directing Office of 

State Finance to establish agency number; 

restricting Oklahoma Health Care Authority to 

employment of certain number of attorneys; 

authorizing payment of certain professional 

expenses; authorizing certain lease-purchase 

agreements; requiring competitive bidding; 

modifying fiscal year reference; modifying scope of 

budgetary limitations; modifying maximum amount of 

certain petty cash fund; amending Section 1 of 

Enrolled Senate Bill No. 188 of the 1st Session of 

the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to an 

appropriation to the Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas Marketing and Safety Revolving Fund; modifying 

source of appropriation; authorizing the Director 

of State Finance to transfer certain monies from 

certain funds in the Department of Human Services 

to certain funds in the Office of Juvenile Affairs 

and the Oklahoma Health Care Authority; imposing 

duties upon Department of Corrections for 

development and implementation of treatment 

program; providing for the duties and compensation 

of employees of the Oklahoma Commission on Children 

and Youth; limiting the salary of the Director; 

providing budgetary limitations; authorizing the 

Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth to budget 

and expend certain monies; providing for the duties 

and compensation of employees of the Office of 

Handicapped Concerns; limiting the salary of the 

Director; providing budgetary limitations; 

authorizing the Office of Handicapped Concerns to 

budget and expend certain monies; providing for the 

duties and compensation of employees of the 

Oklahoma Human Rights Commission; limiting the 

salary of the Director; providing budgetary 

limitations; authorizing the Oklahoma Human Rights 

Commission to budget and expend certain monies; 

providing for the duties and compensation of 

employees of the Oklahoma Indian Affairs 
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Commission; limiting the salary of the Director; 

providing budgetary limitations; authorizing the 

Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission to budget and 

expend certain monies; authorizing certain 

municipalities and counties to utilize certain 

services; prescribing procedures for selection of 

service providers; requiring the Director of State 

Finance to transfer certain funds; repealing 

Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1736 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which 

relates to transfer of funds; repealing Sections 

11, 14 and 15 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1740 of 

the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

which relate to the transfer of certain funds; and 

providing an effective date.  

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 38 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 38.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Department of Education by law shall be set by the 

State Department Board of Education.  The State Department of 

Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be subject 

to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent 

employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and 

special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 545.0 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $200,000.00 

 $300,000.00 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY    Section 47 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 47.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics by law shall be 

set by the Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed 

Fifty-nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($59,662.00) Sixty 

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-two Dollars ($60,462.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  The 

Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996 shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 49.0 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY    Section 48 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1764 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 48.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation by law shall be 

set by the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.  The salary 

of the Executive Director shall not exceed Fifty-five Thousand 
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Dollars ($55,000.00) Fifty-five Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($55,800.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1996.  The Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees 

and expenditures excluding expenditures for capital and special 

projects, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of 

Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 
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Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 3.0 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Section 22 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1765 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 22.  This act Sections 2 through 21 of Enrolled House 

Bill No. 1765 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature 

shall become effective July 1, 1995. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY      Section 2 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 211 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the sum of Three Million 

Dollars ($3,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

allocation by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII-A of the Oklahoma 

Constitution to the institutions of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education for the education and general operating budgets of 

the institutions and for other programs, construction, renovations 

or repairs administered by the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education. 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     Section 72 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1716 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, as 

amended by Section 5 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Seven Million Four Hundred Seventy-eight 

Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($7,478,614.00) Five Million 

Ninety-four Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars ($5,094,469.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     Section 74 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1716 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, as 

amended by Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1717 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1996, the sum of Seventeen Million Twenty Thousand Six Hundred 

Eleven Dollars ($17,020,611.00) Seventeen Million One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($17,150,284.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

District Courts by law. 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     Section 7 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1717 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the State 

Judicial Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1995, the sum of One Million Six Hundred Eighty-four Thousand 

One Hundred Ninety Dollars ($1,684,190.00) Three Million Four 

Hundred Thirty-eight Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-two Dollars 

($3,438,662.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 
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SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1994, the sum of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the District Courts by law. 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     Section 11 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1717 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Workers' 

Compensation Administration Fund of the State Treasury for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996 1994, the sum of One Hundred Five 

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-one Dollars ($105,771.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Supreme Court or Court of Appeals by law. 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     Section 3 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1761 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 3.  Of the full-time-equivalent employees authorized to 

the Department of Corrections, the Director may appoint a maximum of 

two hundred fifty-nine (259.0) two hundred seventy (270.0) employees 

to the unclassified positions authorized in paragraph 29 of Section 

840.8 840-5.5 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Of the full-

time-equivalent employees authorized to the Department of 

Corrections, the Director may appoint a maximum of eleven (11.0) 

twelve (12.0) employees to the Oklahoma State Industries 

unclassified positions authorized in paragraph 30 of Section 840.8 

840-5.5 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY      Section 5 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 208 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 5.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Rehabilitation Services by law shall be set 

by the Commission for Rehabilitation Services.  The salary of the 

Director shall not exceed Sixty-two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-

nine Dollars ($62,429.00) Sixty-two Thousand Sixty-nine Dollars 

($62,069.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1996.  The Department of Rehabilitation Services for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be subject to the following 

budgetary limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and 

expenditures, except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions 

of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 922.0 

Lease-Purchase Agreements  $0.00 

SECTION 13.     AMENDATORY      Section 9 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 208 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Juvenile Affairs from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty-

four Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars ($1,824,840.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Human Services Office of Juvenile Affairs by law. 

SECTION 14.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the 

Commission for Rehabilitation Services is authorized to employ 

licensed interpreters for the deaf and hearing impaired, including 
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but not limited to state employees, to provide interpreter licensing 

and evaluation services required by the Department of Rehabilitation 

Services.  Persons employed by this section shall be subject to 

paragraph 8 of subsection A of Section 840-5.5 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes and shall not be subject to any limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees for the Department of Rehabilitation 

Services imposed by law. 

SECTION 15.  The Office of State Finance is hereby directed to 

establish an agency number for the Employee Benefits Council. 

SECTION 16.  The Oklahoma Health Care Authority shall employ no 

more than three (3.0) attorneys. 

SECTION 17.  The Oklahoma Health Care Authority is authorized to 

pay professional expenses of the Medical Director, including dues, 

licenses, professional memberships, continuing medical education 

classes conducted in the State of Oklahoma, and medical malpractice 

insurance, provided that the Medical Director is a full-time 

employee of the Authority.  The Oklahoma Health Care Authority is 

further authorized to pay medical malpractice insurance for any 

physician employed on a full-time basis. 

SECTION 18.  The University Hospitals Authority is hereby 

authorized to enter into lease-purchase financing agreements to 

develop off-campus community-based ambulatory care sites in 

geographically dispersed areas and to develop a Women's Health 

Center in the modernization of its obstetrics and gynecology 

service.  The financing of said lease-purchase shall be 

competitively bid in accordance with the provisions of The Oklahoma 

Central Purchasing Act, Section 85.1 et seq. of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes. 

SECTION 19.     AMENDATORY     Section 11 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 196 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 11.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Military Department of the State of Oklahoma by law shall 

be set by the Adjutant General.  The Military Department of the 

State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995 1996, 

shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-

time-equivalent employees and expenditures, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 319.0 

Lease-Purchase Payments $500,000.00 

SECTION 20.     AMENDATORY     Section 6 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 201 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 6.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of Personnel Management by law shall be set by the 

Director of the Office of Personnel Management.  The salary of the 

Director of the Office of Personnel Management shall not exceed 

Fifty-nine Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($59,661.00) Sixty 

Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($60,461.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  The 

Office of Personnel Management for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1996, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations, 

except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 

3603 of Title 74 of Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budget Category Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 114.5 
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Expenditures from the Benefits Council Administration Revolving 

Fund shall not be subject to the budgetary limitations established 

for the Office of Personnel Management in this act. 

SECTION 21.     AMENDATORY     Section 8 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1729 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 8.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation by law shall be set 

by the Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Sixty-

one Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-four Dollars ($61,474.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  

One (1.0) Information Representative, one (1.0) Legal Officer and 

two (2.0) Special Investigators shall be unclassified positions.  

The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures 

excluding expenditures for capital and special projects, except as 

may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of 

Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation    Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 205.0 

 230.0 

 

SECTION 22.     AMENDATORY     Section 10 of Enrolled Senate 

Bill No. 211 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 10.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Physician Manpower Training Commission by law shall be set 

by the Physician Manpower Training Commission.  The salary of the 

Executive Director shall not exceed Forty-three Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ten Dollars ($43,910.00) Forty-four Thousand Seven Hundred 

Ten Dollars ($44,710.00) per annum, payable monthly for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1996.  The Physician Manpower Training 

Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures excluding expenditures for 

capital and special projects, except as may be authorized pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation FTE 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 6.0 

SECTION 23.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the 

Oklahoma Historical Society is authorized to maintain an amount not 

to exceed Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) in the petty cash fund 

for the Oklahoma Historical Society.  This fund may be allocated to 

museums and sites owned and operated by the Oklahoma Historical 

Society in amounts not to exceed Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) per 

museum or site for the purpose of establishing separate petty cash 

fund accounts.  Said fund may be established from any state funds 

available to the Oklahoma Historical Society for general operating 

expenses and shall be administered under such rules and regulations 

as prescribed by the Director of State Finance. 

SECTION 24.     AMENDATORY     Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 188 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the LP Gas Research, 

Marketing and Safety Revolving Fund of the Oklahoma Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas Research Marketing and Safety Commission from any 
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monies not otherwise appropriated from the Cash Flow Reserve Fund 

designated by the Office of State Finance as the "094" Fund Special 

Cash Fund of the State Treasury, the sum of Fifty-four Thousand 

Dollars ($54,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

support the operations of the Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

Research, Marketing and Safety Commission. 

SECTION 25.  On July 1, 1995, or as soon thereafter as possible, 

the Director of State Finance is hereby authorized to transfer from 

the disbursing funds designated by the Office of State Finance as 

325, 340 and 365 of the Department of Human Services, (a) any amount 

identified by the Department of Human Services as FY-95 carryover 

funding associated with the Office of Juvenile Justice which shall 

be transferred to a disbursing fund which shall be established by 

the Office of State Finance for the Office of Juvenile Affairs, and 

(b) any amount identified by the Department of Human Services in 

conjunction with the Oklahoma Health Care Authority as FY-95 

carryover funding associated with the state Medicaid program, 

excluding Medicaid programs retained by the Department of Human 

Services and the Medical Services Division of the Department of 

Human Services which shall be transferred to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority Revolving Fund established by law.  Once the 

Department of Human Services has determined that all outstanding 

obligations associated with the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, 

for programs of the Office of Juvenile Justice and the state 

Medicaid program, excluding Medicaid programs retained by the 

Department of Human Services and the Medical Services Division of 

the Department of Human Services, the Director of State Finance 

shall transfer any remaining funds associated with these programs to 

either the disbursing fund of the Office of Juvenile Affairs or to 

the Oklahoma Health Care Authority Revolving Fund, whichever is 

appropriate. 

SECTION 26.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, the 

Department of Corrections shall develop and implement a special 

treatment program for inmates with severe psychiatric problems, 

including inmates convicted of sex-related offenses and inmates that 

have prior convictions for sex-related offenses.  

SECTION 27.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth by law shall be 

set by the Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed 

Forty-six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight Dollars ($46,228.00) per 

annum, payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  

The Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1996, shall be subject to the following budgetary 

limitations on full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures, 

except as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 

3603 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 23.5 

SECTION 28.  Funds appropriated to the Oklahoma Commission on 

Children and Youth in Section 66, Chapter 187, O.S.L. 1994, and 

Section 1, Chapter 252, O.S.L. 1994, may be budgeted and expended 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, and may be budgeted and 

expended for the general operating expenses of the Oklahoma 

Commission on Children and Youth regardless of the purpose for which 

the funds were budgeted by the agency for the fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 29.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Office of Handicapped Concerns by law shall be set by the 
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Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Thirty-seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($37,925.00) per annum, 

payable monthly for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  The 

Office of Handicapped Concerns for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1996, shall be subject to the following budgetary limitations on 

full-time-equivalent employees and expenditures, except as may be 

authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 9.0 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $0.00 

SECTION 30.  Funds appropriated to the Office of Handicapped 

Concerns in Section 67, Chapter 187, O.S.L. 1994, and Section 5, 

Chapter 252, O.S.L. 1994, may be budgeted and expended for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, and may be budgeted and expended 

for the general operating expenses of the Office of Handicapped 

Concerns regardless of the purpose for which the funds were budgeted 

by the agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996. 

SECTION 31.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Human Rights Commission by law shall be set by the 

Director.  The salary of the Director shall not exceed Forty-nine 

Thousand Dollars ($49,000.00) per annum, payable monthly for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  The Oklahoma Human Rights 

Commission, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures, except as may be authorized 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 28.0 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $0.00 

SECTION 32.  Funds appropriated to the Human Rights Commission 

in Section 69, Chapter 187, O.S.L. 1994, as amended by Section 8, 

Chapter 252, O.S.L. 1994, may be budgeted and expended for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, and may be budgeted and expended 

for the general operating expenses of the Human Rights Commission 

regardless of the purpose for which the funds were budgeted by the 

agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 33.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission by law shall be set by 

the Director of the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission.  The salary 

of the Director shall not exceed Thirty-seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirty-six Dollars ($37,536.00) per annum, payable monthly for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996.  The Oklahoma Indian Affairs 

Commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, shall be 

subject to the following budgetary limitations on full-time-

equivalent employees and expenditures, except as may be authorized 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 of Title 74 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes: 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

Full-time-equivalent Employees 4.0 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $0.00 

SECTION 34.  Funds appropriated to the Indian Affairs Commission 

in Section 77, Chapter 187, O.S.L. 1994, as amended by Section 10, 

Chapter 252, O.S.L. 1994, may be budgeted and expended for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, and may be budgeted and expended 

for the general operating expenses of the Indian Affairs Commission 
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regardless of the purpose for which the funds were budgeted by the 

agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 35.  Municipalities and counties assisted by the 

Department of Commerce with federal pass through funds may elect to 

utilize the services of their substate planning district, private 

contractors or their own staff in implementing the projects.  In 

selecting private professional contractors, including engineers, 

architects, planners, administrators and accountants, the 

municipalities and counties may utilize their own procedures, if 

those procedures are consistent with state statutes, federal 

regulations and the requirements of particular federal funding 

sources, including requests for proposals or bids. 

SECTION 36.     TRANSFER     The Director of State Finance, on 

the effective date of this act, shall transfer the sum of One 

Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($120,000.00) from the Oklahoma 

Certified Real Estate Appraisers Revolving Fund of the Insurance 

Department of the State of Oklahoma to the Special Cash Fund of the 

State Treasury. 

SECTION 37.     TRANSFER     The Director of State Finance, on 

the effective date of this act, shall transfer the sum of Forty 

Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) from the Workers' Compensation 

Enforcement Revolving Fund of the Department of Labor to the Special 

Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

SECTION 38.     TRANSFER     The Director of State Finance, on 

the effective date of this act, shall transfer the sum of Three 

Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Dollars ($347,000.00) from the Safety 

Consultation and Regulation Revolving Fund of the Department of 

Labor to the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

SECTION 39.     TRANSFER     The Director of State Finance, on 

the effective date of this act, shall transfer the sum of Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) from the Oklahoma Securities 

Commission Revolving Fund of the Oklahoma Securities Commission to 

the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury. 

SECTION 40.     REPEALER     Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1736 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

hereby repealed. 

SECTION 41.     REPEALER     Sections 11, 14 and 15 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1740 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 42.  Sections 1 through 35 of this act shall become 

effective July 1, 1995. 

Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 26th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 
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